

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION

CORPDOC 1SER

GENERAL PROVISIONS - SERVICES COMMERCIAL SUBCONTRACTS/PURCHASE ORDERS

1. ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT/TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- (a) This Contract integrates, merges, and supersedes any prior offers, negotiations, and agreements concerning the subject matter hereof and constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.
- (b) SELLER's acknowledgment, acceptance of payment, or commencement of performance, shall constitute SELLER's unqualified acceptance of this Contract.
- (c) Unless expressly accepted in writing by LOCKHEED MARTIN, additional or differing terms or conditions proposed by SELLER or included in SELLER's acknowledgment are objected to by LOCKHEED MARTIN and have no effect.

2. APPLICABLE LAWS

(a) This Contract shall be governed by and construed in adove的图纸时操作的 TD. T6Tw-.0013 T[(a) e)-8(o)th.72in accTT4 8(-60.7) T1eemStanqufromg b shall 93 issue ELLER, in the performance of this Contract, agrees to comply with all applicable local, state, SELLER shall procure all licenses/permits, pay all fees, and other required charges, and ate, and/or federal governmental authority.

tuting or contained in Work sold or otherwise transferred to LOCKHEED MARTIN hereunder



(c) SELLER must request any equitable adjustment under this clause within three (3)



8. DISPUTES

All disputes under this Contract that are not disposed of by mutual agreement may be decided by recourse to an action at law or in equity. Until final resolution of any dispute hereunder, SELLER shall diligently proceed with the performance of this Contract as directed by LOCKHEED MARTIN.

9. ELECTRONIC CONTRACTING

The parties agree that if this Contract is transmitted electronically neither party shall contest the validity of this Contract, or any acknowledgement thereof, on the basis that this Contract or acknowledgement contains an electronic signature.

10. EXPORT CONTROL

- (a) SELLER agrees to comply with all applicable U.S. export control laws and regulations, specifically including, but not limited to, the requirements of the Arms Export Control Act, 22 U.S.C.2751-2794, including the International Traffic in Arms Regulation (ITAR), 22 C.F.R. 120 et seq.; and the Export Administration Act, 50 U.S.C. app. 2401-2420, including the Export Administration Regulations, 15 C.F.R. 730-774; including the requirement for obtaining any export license or agreement, if applicable. Without limiting the foregoing, SELLER agrees that it will not transfer any export controlled item, data, or services, to include transfer to foreign persons employed by or associated with, or under contract to SELLER or SELLER's lower-tier suppliers, without the authority of an export license, agreement, or applicable exemption or exception.
- (b) SELLER agrees to notify LOCKHEED MARTIN if any deliverable under this Contract is restricted by export control laws or regulations.
- (c) SELLER shall immediately notify the LOCKHEED MARTIN Procurement Representative if SELLER is, or becomes, listed in any Denied Parties List or if SELLER's export privileges are otherwise denied, suspended or revoked in whole or in part by any U.S. Government entity or agency.
- (d) If SELLER is engaged in the business of either exporting or manufacturing (whether exporting or not) defense articles or furnishing defense services, SELLER represents that it is registered with the Office of Defense Trade Controls, as required by the ITAR, and it maintains an effective export/import compliance program in accordance with the ITAR.
- (e) Where SELLER is a signatory under a LOCKHEED MARTIN export license or export agreement (e.g., TAA, MLA), SELLER shall provide prompt notification to the LOCKHEED MARTIN Procurement Representative in the event of changed circumstances including, but not limited to, ineligibility, a



14. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR RELATIONSHIP

(a) SELLER is an independent contractor in all its operations and activities hereunder. The employees used by SELLER to perform Work under this Contract shall be SELLER's employees exclusively without any relation whatsoever to LOCKHEED MARTIN.



(b) All data, copyrights, reports, and works of authorship developed in performance of this Contract shall be the sole property of LOCKHEED MARTIN, shall be used by SELLER solely in work for LOCKHEED MARTIN. To the extent that any of the deliverable items may not, by operation of law, be works

LOCKHEED MARTIN



If this Contract expires, is completed, or is terminated, SELLER shall not be relieved of those obligations contained in this Contract for the following clauses:

Applicable Laws
Electronic Contracting
Export Control
Independent Contractor Relationship and Seller Personnel
Information of LOCKHEED MARTIN
Insurance/Entry on LOCKHEED MARTIN Property
Intellectual Property
Maintenance of Records
Prohibited Software
Release of Information
Warranty

31. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

- (a) Lockheed Martin may terminate part or all of this Contract for its convenience by giving written notice to SELLER.
- (b) Upon termination, in accordance with LOCKHEED MARTIN's written direction, SELLER will immediately: (i) Cease work; (ii) Prepare and submit to LOCKHEED MARTIN an itemization of all completed and partially co